
 

 

3899 Saunders John links to websites  

UK 

1st transportation conviction – sent to VDL 

Old Bailey Online 

https://www.oldbaileyonline.org/browse.jsp?id=def1-2207-18420822&div=t18420822-2207#highlight 

Records of the Prison Commission (as filmed by the AJCP)/Series PCOM 2/File 136. AJCP Reel No: 5987/Ships. York No. 892 sent to VDL per Cressy 3.4.1843 

https://nla.gov.au/nla.obj-812005299/view 

Home Office: Convict Transportation Registers 11 

https://www.thegenealogist.com/search/advanced/overseas/australian-transportation/full/?id=18480683&v=24 

https://nla.gov.au/nla.obj-1433451531/view 

 

Tasmania Libraries – Conduct Record CON33/1/40 

https://stors.tas.gov.au/CON33-1-40$init=CON33-1-40P235JPG 

Tasmania Libraries – Description List CON18/1/37 

https://stors.tas.gov.au/CON18-1-37P66 

Tasmania Libraries – Indent CON14/1/22 Pages 84-85 

https://stors.tas.gov.au/CON14-1-22$init=CON14-1-22P88 

 

2nd transportation conviction – sent to WA 

Morning Chronicle - Monday 13 March 1854 pg 11 col 6 top 

https://www.britishnewspaperarchive.co.uk/viewer/bl/0000082/18540313/050/0011 
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Bedford assizes 9 March 1854 HO27/107 

https://search.findmypast.co.uk/record?id=TNA%2FCCC%2FHO27%2F107%2F00011&parentid=TNA%2FCCC%2FHO27%2F00211359 

Millbank prison PCom2/34 26476 to Dartmoor 8 January 1855 

https://search.findmypast.co.uk/record?id=TNA%2FCCC%2FPCOM2%2F034%2F00227&parentid=TNA%2FCCC%2F2B%2FPCOM2%2F00857801 

Dartmoor prison HO8/126 2784 to WA William Hammond 31 December 1855 

https://search.findmypast.co.uk/record?id=TNA%2FCCC%2FHO8%2F126%2F028&parentid=TNA%2FCCC%2FHO8%2F0036974 

 

3rd major conviction – returning before expiration of sentence (as John Morris) 

Judges' Orders At Reading Assizes Series: PCOM2 Piece: 395 page: 167 

https://www.findmypast.com.au/transcript?id=TNA/CCC/PH5/MX/0780897 

 Millbank Prison, Middlesex: Register Of Prisoners Series: PCOM2 Piece: 51 page: 145 No. 2728 to Dartmoor 27.3.1867 

https://www.findmypast.com.au/transcript?id=TNA/CCC/2B/PCOM2/00878630 

Convict Hulks, Convict Prisons And Criminal Lunatic Asylums: Quarterly Returns Of Prisoners Series: HO8 Piece: 192 page: 165 Dartmoor Jun 1870 No. 8297 
to Southwark 10.6.1870 

https://www.findmypast.com.au/transcript?id=TNA/CCC/HO8/0518863 

Home Office And Prison Commission: Male Licences. Series: PCOM3 Piece: 675 page: 1740 

https://www.findmypast.com.au/transcript?id=TNA/CCC/PH3/PCOM3/01739 

 

Australian records   

Midwest WA Heritage Convict Register Details 

https://midwestwaheritage.com/resultmcr/?id=1389 
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